Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (1,676) (147) 0 0 (1,823)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 16,310 334,282 1,602 104,827 118,871 826 29,715 12,284 618,717

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2023 - brought forward 0 0 0 0 75,441 673 20,681 6,834 103,629
Provided during the year 0 14,047 102 0 8,827 70 2,750 608 26,404
Revaluations 0 (14,047) (102) 0 0 0 0 0 (14,149)
Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (1,666) (147) 0 0 (1,813)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2024 0 0 0 0 82,602 596 23,431 7,442 114,071

Net book value at 31 March 2024 16,310 334,282 1,602 104,827 36,269 230 6,284 4,842 504,646
Net book value at 1 April 2023 16,308 332,584 1,602 74,410 36,128 269 6,947 4,492 472,740

Note 15.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as previously stated 21,041 320,914 1,574 25,545 109,563 841 25,458 8,724 513,660

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing finance leased
assets to right of use assets 0 0 0 0 (2,116) 0 0 0 (2,116)
Additions 0 1,172 0 62,875 2,858 122 596 305 67,928
Impairments (677) (344) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,021)
Reversals of impairments 0 1,809 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,809
Revaluations (4,056) 4,088 28 0 0 0 0 0 60
Reclassifications 0 4,945 0 (14,010) 5,243 0 1,574 2,297 49
Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (3,979) (21) 0 0 (4,000)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 16,308 332,584 1,602 74,410 111,569 942 27,628 11,326 576,369

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - as previously stated 0 0 0 0 72,468 638 17,898 6,374 97,378
IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing finance leased
assets to right of use assets 0 0 0 0 (1,127) 0 0 0 (1,127)
Provided during the year 0 12,906 94 0 7,991 56 2,783 460 24,290
Revaluations 0 (12,906) (94) 0 0 0 0 0 (13,000)
Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (3,891) (21) 0 0 (3,912)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 0 0 0 0 75,441 673 20,681 6,834 103,629

Net book value at 31 March 2023 16,308 332,584 1,602 74,410 36,128 269 6,947 4,492 472,740
Net book value at 1 April 2022 21,041 320,914 1,574 25,545 37,095 203 7,560 2,350 416,282

50

Note 15.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2024

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets
under

construction
Plant &

machinery
Transport

equipment
Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 16,310 324,001 1,602 59,252 27,156 230 6,279 4,821 439,651
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements 0 8,952 0 0 6,670 0 0 0 15,622
Owned - donated/granted 0 1,329 0 45,575 2,443 0 5 21 49,373

Total net book value at 31 March 2024 16,310 334,282 1,602 104,827 36,269 230 6,284 4,842 504,646

Note 15.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2023

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Owned - purchased 16,308 322,234 1,602 41,510 29,333 269 6,941 4,467 422,664
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements 0 9,017 0 0 3,871 0 0 0 12,888
Owned - donated/granted 0 1,333 0 32,900 2,924 0 6 25 37,188

Total net book value at 31 March 2023 16,308 332,584 1,602 74,410 36,128 269 6,947 4,492 472,740

Note 15.5 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2024

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets
under

construction
Plant &

machinery
Transport

equipment
Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Not subject to an operating lease 16,310 334,282 1,602 104,827 36,269 230 6,284 4,842 504,646

Total net book value at 31 March 2024 16,310 334,282 1,602 104,827 36,269 230 6,284 4,842 504,646

[…]

Note 30 Impact of change in accounting policy for on-SoFP PFI, LIFT and other service concession liabilities

The following obligations in respect of the PFI, LIFT or other service concession arrangements are recognised in the
statement of financial position:

IFRS 16 liability measurement principles have been applied to PFI, LIFT and other service concession arrangement
liabilities from 1 April 2023. When payments for the asset are uplifted for inflation, the imputed lease liability recognised
on the SoFP is remeasured to reflect the increase in future payments. Such increases were previously recognised as
contingent rent as incurred.

The change in measurement basis has been applied retrospectively without restatement of comparatives and with the
cumulative impact on 1 April 2023 recognised in the income and expenditure reserve. The incremental impact of
applying the new accounting policy on (a) the allocation of the unitary charge in 2023/24 and (b) the primary statements
in 2023/24 is set out in the disclosures below.

60

IFRS 16 basis
(new basis)

IAS 17 basis
(old basis)

Impact of
change

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24
£000 £000 £000

Unitary payment payable to service concession operator 7,868 7,868 0
Consisting of:

- Interest charge 1,477 318 1,159
- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 3,761 1,952 1,809
- Service element 2,630 2,630 0
- Contingent rent 0 2,968 (2,968)

Note 30.2 Impact of change in accounting policy on primary statements

Impact of change in PFI accounting policy on 31 March 2024 Statement of Financial Position: £000
Increase in PFI / LIFT and other service concession liabilities (18,932)
Decrease in PDC dividend payable / increase in PDC dividend receivable 588

Impact on net assets as at 31 March 2024 (18,344)

Impact of change in PFI accounting policy on 2023/24 Statement of Comprehensive Income: £000
PFI liability remeasurement charged to finance costs (5,499)
Increase in interest arising on PFI liability (1,159)
Reduction in contingent rent 2,968